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SHRI ALOK SANJAR:
SHRI KODIKUNNIL SURESH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features and objectives of intensified Mission Indradhanush along with the funds allocated to this Mission during the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has any proposal to expand the working area to increase the budgetary allocation of Mission Indradhanush to get better result in rural areas and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government had fixed any target through the Mission to reach each and every child under two years of age and all pregnant women who have been left uncovered under the routine immunisation programme and to meet its target and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether immunisation coverage has increased with the Mission Indradhanush programme and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the State-wise details of immunisation coverage achieved by the Government since inception of this programme?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Intensified Mission Indradhanush has been launched on 8th October 2017 to increase the full immunization coverage to 90% by December 2018. Inter-sectoral convergence along with intensive planning and monitoring are the salient features of this mission. Funds allocated for Routine Immunization under part ‘C’ of PIP are being utilized by the state to carryout Intensified Mission Indradhanush. Further, flexible additional funds to the tune of Rs.6411.11 lakh have been provided only in the financial year 2017-18 based on states proposals to carry out Intensified Mission Indradhanush. The state wise details are given at Annexure-I.

(b): No, the Government has no proposal for increasing the budgetary allocation of Mission
Indradhanush.


(c): Through Intensified Mission Indradhanush, the Government plans to reach the target of 90% Full Immunization Coverage of children by December 2018.

(d): As per the report of Integrated Child Health and Immunization Survey (INCHIS), the first two phases of Mission Indradhanush led to an increase of 6.7% in full immunization coverage.

(e): The state-wise details of immunization coverage since inception of Mission Indradhanush from 2015-16 is given at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

Details of Additional Funds provided to states for Intensified Mission
Indradhanush based on states proposal

S.
No.

State Funds allocated for IMI (Rs. In lakh)

1 Andhra Pradesh -
2 Arunachal Pradesh 117.47
3 Bihar 172.84
4 Delhi 415.02
5 Gujarat -
6 Haryana 32.24
7 Himachal Pradesh -
8 Jammu and Kashmir 42.75
9 Jharkhand 28.04
10 Karnataka -
11 Kerala -
12 Madhya Pradesh 251.43
13 Maharashtra -
14 Manipur -
15 Meghalaya 156.82
16 Mizoram -
17 Nagaland 148.92
18 Odisha -
19 Rajasthan 274.81
20 Sikkim -
21 Tripura 19.55
22 Uttar Pradesh 4751.22
23 Uttarakhand -
24 West Bengal -


Annexure-II

State-wise details of Children and Pregnant Women immunized under Mission Indradhanush (MI) and Intensified Mission Indradhanush (IMI)*

(Figures in lakhs)

S.No State/UT Children immunized Pregnant Women Immunized
MI IMI Total MI IMI Total

1 A & N Islands 0.001 - 0.001 0.000 - 0.000
2 Andhra Pradesh 1.798 0.217 2.015 0.392 0.033 0.425
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.442 0.118 0.559 0.054 0.013 0.066
4 Assam 3.397 0.266 3.663 0.941 0.062 1.003
5 Bihar 11.744 1.614 13.357 2.724 0.294 3.018
6 Chandigarh 0.045 - 0.045 0.007 - 0.007
7 Chhattisgarh 4.882 - 4.882 1.109 - 1.109
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.005 - 0.005 0.001 - 0.001
9 Daman & Diu 0.006 - 0.006 0.001 - 0.001

10 Delhi 11.095 1.097 12.191 1.785 0.117 1.903
11 Goa 0.008 - 0.008 0.001 - 0.001
12 Gujarat 5.211 0.317 5.528 1.279 0.056 1.335
13 Haryana 10.041 0.843 10.883 2.715 0.217 2.932
14 Himachal Pradesh 0.124 - 0.124 0.028 - 0.028
15 Jammu & Kashmir 0.841 0.098 0.939 0.067 0.009 0.076
16 Jharkhand 7.943 0.593 8.536 1.956 0.130 2.086
17 Karnataka 8.190 0.704 8.894 1.639 0.133 1.772
18 Kerala 1.378 0.018 1.396 0.109 0.002 0.111
19 Lakshadweep 0.000 - 0.000 0.000 - 0.000
20 Madhya Pradesh 21.209 2.821 24.030 6.446 0.597 7.043
21 Maharashtra 4.299 2.021 6.320 0.550 0.257 0.807
22 Manipur 0.440 0.057 0.497 0.085 0.011 0.096
23 Meghalaya 0.880 0.230 1.110 0.145 0.037 0.182
24 Mizoram 0.135 0.020 0.155 0.032 0.005 0.038
25 Nagaland 0.421 0.162 0.584 0.066 0.022 0.088
26 Odisha 3.634 0.140 3.774 1.069 0.028 1.096
27 Puducherry 0.006 - 0.006 0.001 - 0.001
28 Punjab 1.839 - 1.839 0.399 - 0.399
29 Rajasthan 15.546 0.706 16.252 4.081 0.143 4.224
30 Sikkim 0.003 0.002 0.005 0.000 0.000 0.001
31 Tamil Nadu 6.702 - 6.702 1.637 - 1.637
32 Telangana 2.519 - 2.519 0.421 - 0.421
33 Tripura 0.128 0.083 0.210 0.033 0.012 0.046
34 Uttar Pradesh 122.454 45.123 167.577 37.240 9.318 46.558
35 Uttarakhand 2.396 0.396 2.791 0.653 0.107 0.760
36 West Bengal 5.017 0.387 5.404 1.121 0.020 1.141

INDIA 254.777 58.033 312.811 68.785 11.624 80.409
*Data as on 23rd January 2018.

